SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 384/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 2021 in RFA No. 1517/2017 in RFA No. 305/2017 1629/2017 in RFA No. 912/2018 in RFA No. 913/2018 in RFA No. 914/2018 in RFA No. 915/2018 in RFA No. 916/2018 in RFA No. 918/2018 in RFA No. 1115/2018 in RFA No. 3298/2018 in RFA No. 1266/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

BUDH RAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 89340/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 89336/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 89342/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 89341/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 89338/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date: 17-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

(Through Video Conferencing)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anju, Adv.

Mr. Satyendra Singh Baghel, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Mani Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted.

Delay in filing application for setting aside abatement

is condoned.

Applications for setting aside abatement and for substitution are allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within a period of one week.

Delay in refiling is condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.1537/2022.

In the meantime, the execution proceedings shall not be proceeded against the petitioners before us alone.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR